

2017年3月期 第1四半期 決算資料

Business performance for the first quarter ended June 2016

目次

1. 決算ハイライト	Financial highlights	P. 1
2. 営業損益（連結・単体）	Breakdown of revenues and expenses (consolidated, non-consolidated)	P. 2-3
3. 営業指標（連結・主要各社）	Business indicators (consolidated, main companies)	P. 4-5
4. 債権ポートフォリオ（単体・無担保ローン）	Loan portfolio (non-consolidated, unsecured loans)	P. 6
5. 不良債権（連結・単体）	Non-performing loans (consolidated, non-consolidated)	P. 7
6. 営業貸付金残高に関わる貸倒償却額と貸倒引当金の推移（単体）	Loan losses for consumer loans outstanding (non-consolidated)	P. 8
7. 利息返還損失引当金（単体）	Loss allowance on interest repayments (non-consolidated)	P. 9

注意事項

会計監査人による法定監査は、年度監査が実施されています。

Cautionary Information

Fiscal year-end audit is conducted by the Company's independent auditor.

2016年7月27日
July 27, 2016

SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス株式会社
SMBC Consumer Finance Co., Ltd.

1. 決算ハイライト / Financial highlights

		2015/3		2016/3				2017/3			
			前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q	前年同期比 増減率 YoY (%)	前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q	前年同期比 増減率 YoY (%)			
損益計算書主要項目		<i>The main items on Profit and Loss Statements</i>									
連結・単体		<i>consolidated, non-consolidated</i>									
営業収益	Operating income	(百万円/Yen-million)	228,321	17.2	59,781	7.9	245,842	7.7	62,827	5.1	
	SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance	168,669	2.4	43,430	5.0	178,330	5.7	45,636	5.1	
営業利益	Operating profit	(百万円/Yen-million)	16,488	-32.3	12,988	-27.2	-61,284	-	14,411	11.0	
	SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance	3,769	-76.4	10,055	-28.2	-72,384	-	10,458	4.0	
経常利益	Recurring profit	(百万円/Yen-million)	16,646	-37.3	13,064	-27.0	-61,176	-	14,491	10.9	
	SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance	3,723	-76.1	10,099	-27.9	-72,369	-	10,501	4.0	
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to shareholders of SMBC Consumer Finance	(百万円/Yen-million)	11,245	-61.7	11,969	-26.5	-64,809	-	13,115	9.6	
	SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス (当期純利益)	SMBC Consumer Finance (Net profit)	1,589	-91.7	9,889	-27.2	-72,195	-	10,173	2.9	
貸借対照表主要項目		<i>The main items on Balance Sheet</i>									
連結		<i>Consolidated</i>									
総資産	Total assets	(百万円/Yen-million)	1,102,879	4.4	1,108,890	5.3	1,142,586	3.6	1,140,086	2.8	
純資産	Net assets	(百万円/Yen-million)	225,236	13.2	238,827	9.9	149,692	-33.5	153,529	-35.7	
有利子負債	Interest-bearing debt	(百万円/Yen-million)	697,360	7.5	708,811	8.4	755,083	8.3	769,329	8.5	
	平均表面調達金利	Average interest rate on fund procurement	(%)	0.61	-0.32	0.48	-0.19	0.45	-0.16	0.34	-0.14
自己資本比率	Equity ratio	(%)	20.42	1.64	21.54	0.97	13.10	-7.32	13.47	-8.07	
自己資本当期純利益率	ROE	(%)	5.31	-10.83	5.16	-2.69	-34.57	-39.88	8.65	3.49	
総資産当期純利益率	ROA	(%)	1.04	-1.99	1.08	-0.46	-5.77	-6.81	1.15	0.07	
単体		<i>Non-consolidated</i>									
総資産	Total assets	(百万円/Yen-million)	833,338	1.4	836,223	2.3	858,545	3.0	860,052	2.8	
純資産	Net assets	(百万円/Yen-million)	138,428	3.9	148,688	-0.9	64,445	-53.4	73,966	-50.3	
有利子負債	Interest-bearing debt	(百万円/Yen-million)	522,494	6.7	532,090	8.2	565,030	8.1	574,750	8.0	
	平均表面調達金利	Average interest rate on fund procurement	(%)	0.61	-0.32	0.44	-0.25	0.40	-0.21	0.30	-0.14
自己資本比率	Equity ratio	(%)	16.61	0.39	17.78	-0.57	7.51	-9.10	8.60	-9.18	
自己資本当期純利益率	ROE	(%)	1.17	-14.22	6.89	-2.70	-71.17	-72.34	14.70	7.81	
総資産当期純利益率	ROA	(%)	0.19	-2.13	1.18	-0.48	-8.53	-8.72	1.18	0.00	
営業貸付金残高・保証残高		<i>Loans Outstanding and Guaranteed Loans Outstanding</i>									
金融事業		<i>Financing Business</i>									
営業貸付金残高	Loans Outstanding	(百万円/Yen-million)	906,109	2.5	916,700	3.0	940,931	3.8	952,206	3.9	
	SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance	714,350	1.6	719,629	1.9	730,740	2.3	736,494	2.3	
	モビット	MOBIT	191,759	5.8	197,070	7.3	210,190	9.6	215,712	9.5	
保証事業		<i>Loan Guarantee Business</i>									
保証残高	Guaranteed loans outstanding	(百万円/Yen-million)	915,351	21.6	956,812	22.5	1,079,864	18.0	1,115,606	16.6	
	三井住友銀行向け	SMBC	542,944	13.5	558,323	13.3	605,708	11.6	619,588	11.0	
	その他金融機関等向け	Other financial institutions, etc.	372,407	35.7	398,489	38.0	474,156	27.3	496,017	24.5	
保証提携先数	Number of Tie-ups		189	2	189	1	189	0	189	0	
海外事業		<i>Overseas Businesses</i>									
営業貸付金残高	Loans outstanding	(百万円/Yen-million)	69,582	46.4	74,863	48.8	77,647	11.6	74,633	-0.3	

(注) : 1. 増減率欄の斜体数値は前年同期比増減数です。

2. 海外事業の営業貸付金残高はプロミス香港、プロミスタイランド、プロミス深セン、プロミス瀋陽、プロミス天津、プロミス重慶、プロミス成都、プロミス武漢、プロミス上海の貸付金残高の合計値で、現地通貨を円換算しています。

Notes: 1. *Italic* figures represent the number of increase/decrease from one year earlier.

2. The overseas loans outstanding is the sum of followings:

PROMISE (HONG KONG), PROMISE (THAILAND), PROMISE (SHENZHEN), PROMISE (SHENYANG), PROMISE (TIANJIN), PROMISE (CHONGQING), PROMISE (CHENGDU), PROMISE (WUHAN) and PROMISE (SHANGHAI)

2. 営業損益(連結)／ Breakdown of revenues and expenses (consolidated)

(百万円/Yen-million)

		2015/3		2016/3				2017/3	
			前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q	前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	
				前年同期比 増減率 YoY (%)	前年同期比 増減率 YoY (%)				
営業収益	Operating income	228,321	17.2	59,781	7.9	245,842	7.7	62,827	5.1
金融収益	Financial revenues	221,062	16.7	57,735	7.3	237,349	7.4	60,717	5.2
営業貸付金利息	Interest revenues	150,538	18.6	38,705	5.2	158,044	5.0	39,895	3.1
信用保証収益	Loan guarantee revenues	47,311	18.4	13,090	18.1	55,489	17.3	14,907	13.9
償却債権取立益	Collection of written-off loans	10,491	7.8	2,904	7.6	10,790	2.9	2,860	-1.5
買取債権回収高	Collection of purchased receivables	12,207	-2.8	2,901	-6.4	12,647	3.6	3,017	4.0
その他の金融収益	Other financial revenues	513	39.2	133	16.6	376	-26.7	36	-72.3
その他の事業収益	Other operating revenues	7,259	36.8	2,046	26.7	8,493	17.0	2,109	3.1
営業費用	Operating expenses	211,833	24.3	46,792	24.6	307,126	45.0	48,415	3.5
金融費用	Financial expenses	4,025	-9.4	965	-13.9	3,718	-7.6	840	-13.0
その他の営業費用	Other operating expenses	207,807	25.2	45,827	25.7	303,408	46.0	47,575	3.8
貸倒費用	Expenses for loan losses	47,879	32.7	17,282	47.5	52,015	8.6	17,448	1.0
債務保証費用	Expenses for debt guarantees	18,949	21.4	3,426	111.0	24,531	29.5	3,988	16.4
利息返還費用	Expenses for interest repayments	44,800	15.8	-	-	122,000	172.3	-	-
広告宣伝費	Advertising expenses	17,862	54.5	4,737	1.7	19,039	6.6	5,401	14.0
人件費	Personnel expenses	24,130	13.5	6,511	9.9	29,347	21.6	6,616	1.6
賃借料	Rental expenses	7,852	2.3	2,118	11.8	8,567	9.1	2,121	0.2
減価償却費	Depreciation	6,587	74.0	1,885	32.2	7,673	16.5	1,830	-2.9
支払手数料	Fee expenses	23,372	30.1	5,756	8.0	23,552	0.8	5,887	2.3
その他	Other	16,372	22.6	4,108	6.1	16,680	1.9	4,279	4.2
営業利益	Operating profit	16,488	-32.3	12,988	-27.2	-61,284	-	14,411	11.0
営業外収益	Non-operating revenues	688	-78.0	99	-65.3	431	-37.3	103	4.9
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	530	-44.9	23	-89.8	323	-38.9	24	5.6
経常利益	Recurring profit	16,646	-37.3	13,064	-27.0	-61,176	-	14,491	10.9
特別利益	Extraordinary income	50	-99.0	9	-	93	85.5	-	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	1,658	193.7	26	-52.9	439	-73.5	175	573.9
税引前利益	Income before income taxes	15,038	-51.6	13,047	-26.9	-61,521	-	14,315	9.7
法人税、住民税及び事業税	Income taxes (current)	4,812	156.1	796	-12.0	6,085	26.4	1,297	62.9
法人税等調整額	Income taxes (deferred)	-1,032	-	281	-55.5	-2,797	-	-96	-
当期純利益	Profit	11,258	-61.8	11,969	-26.6	-64,809	-	13,115	9.6
非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to non-controlling interest	12	-69.9	-	-	-	-	-	-
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to shareholders of SMBC Consumer Finance	11,245	-61.7	11,969	-26.5	-64,809	-	13,115	9.6

2. 営業損益(単体) / Breakdown of revenues and expenses (non-consolidated)

(百万円/Yen-million)

		2015/3		2016/3				2017/3	
			前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)
					前年同期比 増減率 YoY (%)			前年同期比 増減率 YoY (%)	
営業収益	Operating income	168,669	2.4	43,430	5.0	178,330	5.7	45,636	5.1
営業貸付金利息	Interest revenues	108,170	-4.0	26,976	-0.1	108,882	0.7	27,402	1.6
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	107,851	-4.0	26,895	-0.1	108,581	0.7	27,341	1.7
有担保ローン	Secured loans	319	-19.8	81	-2.8	300	-6.1	60	-25.6
信用保証収益	Loan guarantee revenues	47,311	18.4	13,090	18.1	55,489	17.3	14,907	13.9
その他の金融収益	Other financial revenues	105	-52.7	0	-99.9	3	-97.1	0	-91.6
その他の営業収益	Other operating revenues	13,082	10.4	3,363	5.6	13,954	6.7	3,326	-1.1
償却債権取立益	Collection of written-off loans	10,283	11.0	2,634	5.7	11,022	7.2	2,580	-2.1
その他の収益	Other operating revenues	2,799	8.2	728	5.5	2,931	4.7	745	2.4
営業費用	Operating expenses	164,899	10.8	33,375	21.9	250,714	52.0	35,177	5.4
金融費用	Financial expenses	3,030	-29.5	700	-20.6	2,641	-12.8	559	-20.2
その他営業費用	Other operating expenses	161,869	12.0	32,674	23.3	248,072	53.3	34,618	5.9
貸倒費用	Expenses for loan losses	34,361	20.3	12,708	40.3	33,154	-3.5	13,576	6.8
債務保証費用	Expenses for debt guarantees	18,949	21.4	3,426	111.0	24,531	29.5	3,988	16.4
利息返還費用	Expenses for interest repayments	44,800	15.8	-	-	122,000	172.3	-	-
広告宣伝費	Advertising expenses	9,909	4.4	2,672	-4.5	10,443	5.4	3,039	13.7
人件費	Personnel expenses	15,997	-0.6	4,302	4.4	19,344	20.9	4,306	0.1
賃借料	Rental expenses	5,544	-11.5	1,401	0.7	5,649	1.9	1,416	1.1
減価償却費	Depreciation	4,196	28.2	1,263	48.4	5,205	24.1	1,237	-2.1
支払手数料	Fee expenses	15,769	0.8	4,113	7.0	16,585	5.2	4,099	-0.3
その他	Other	12,342	13.7	2,785	-0.6	11,157	-9.6	2,955	6.1
営業利益	Operating profit	3,769	-76.4	10,055	-28.2	-72,384	-	10,458	4.0
営業外収益	Non-operating revenues	312	-36.1	60	-31.7	268	-14.0	64	6.9
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	358	-58.8	16	-78.7	253	-29.2	21	29.0
経常利益	Recurring profit	3,723	-76.1	10,099	-27.9	-72,369	-	10,501	4.0
特別利益	Extraordinary income	50	-98.8	0	-	84	67.7	-	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	1,620	192.8	14	-56.4	386	-76.2	172	-
税引前利益	Income before income taxes	2,153	-88.7	10,084	-27.9	-72,671	-	10,329	2.4
法人税、住民税及び事業税	Income taxes (current)	49	48.9	9	-62.7	34	-30.8	9	0.0
法人税等調整額	Income taxes (deferred)	515	-	186	-50.0	-509	-199.0	147	-20.9
当期純利益	Net profit	1,589	-91.7	9,889	-27.2	-72,195	-	10,173	2.9

3. 営業指標(連結・主要各社) / Business indicators (consolidated, main companies)

		2015/3		2016/3				2017/3	
			前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q	前期同期比 増減率 YoY (%)		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)	1Q	前期同期比 増減率 YoY (%)
営業貸付金残高		Consumer loans outstanding							
連結	Consolidated (百万円/Yen-million)	980,313	4.6	995,889	5.3	1,022,019	4.3	1,029,986	3.4
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance (百万円/Yen-million)	714,350	1.6	719,629	1.9	730,740	2.3	736,494	2.3
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	711,748	1.7	717,197	2.0	728,804	2.4	734,720	2.4
有担保ローン	Secured loans	2,602	-23.7	2,431	-23.1	1,936	-25.6	1,773	-27.0
モビット	MOBIT (百万円/Yen-million)	191,759	5.8	197,070	7.3	210,190	9.6	215,712	9.5
顧客数		Number of customers							
連結	Consolidated (千人/Thousands)	1,904	2.6	1,931	3.3	1,994	4.8	2,029	5.1
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance (千人/Thousands)	1,291	-2.4	1,293	-1.6	1,292	0.1	1,298	0.4
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	1,290	-2.4	1,292	-1.6	1,291	0.1	1,297	0.4
有担保ローン	Secured loans	1	-17.1	1	-16.1	0	-19.3	0	-21.0
モビット	MOBIT (千人/Thousands)	341	7.6	348	7.4	361	6.0	369	6.0
一顧客あたり残高		Per Customer							
連結	Consolidated (千円/Yen-thousand)	514	1.9	515	2.0	512	-0.5	507	-1.6
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance (千円/Yen-thousand)	553	4.1	556	3.6	565	2.2	567	2.0
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	551	4.3	554	3.7	564	2.2	566	2.1
有担保ローン	Secured loans	2,252	-8.0	2,206	-8.3	2,077	-7.8	2,036	-7.7
モビット	MOBIT (千円/Yen-thousand)	561	-1.7	566	-0.1	581	3.5	584	3.3
実質平均利回り		Actual Average Yield							
連結	Consolidated (%)	15.68	-0.52	15.71	0.04	15.73	0.05	15.59	-0.12
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	15.69	-0.54	15.71	0.02	15.74	0.05	15.60	-0.11
有担保ローン	Secured loans	10.71	0.55	12.97	2.74	13.26	2.55	13.09	0.12
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance (%)	15.21	-0.78	15.04	-0.29	15.02	-0.19	14.94	-0.10
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	15.23	-0.80	15.05	-0.30	15.03	-0.20	14.94	-0.11
有担保ローン	Secured loans	10.71	0.55	12.97	2.74	13.26	2.55	13.09	0.12

注)増減率欄の斜体数値は前年同期比増減数です。

Notes: *Italic* figures represent the number of increase/decrease from one year earlier.

3. 営業指標(連結・主要各社) / Business indicators (consolidated, main companies)

		2015/3		2016/3				2017/3			
				1Q				1Q			
		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)		前期比 増減率 YoY (%)			
新規顧客数 (無担保ローン)		Number of new customers (Unsecured loans)									
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance	(千人/Thousands)	191	3.7	54	9.3	205	7.6	53	-1.2	
成約率	Approval ratio	(%)	41.1	1.5	42.6	2.2	43.5	2.4	43.6	1.0	
モビット	MOBIT	(千人/Thousands)	80	-3.2	20	1.1	76	-4.7	20	-1.0	
店舗数		Number of branches									
連結	Consolidated		1,194	12	1,194	5	1,140	-54	1,121	-73	
有人店舗	Staffed branches		55	12	57	12	68	13	69	12	
お客様サービスプラザ	Customer service plazas		18	0	18	0	18	0	18	0	
自動契約店舗(無人)	Unstaffed branches		1,121	0	1,119	-7	1,054	-67	1,034	-85	
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance		1,128	0	1,128	-5	1,069	-59	1,050	-78	
お客様サービスプラザ	Customer service plazas		18	0	18	0	18	0	18	0	
自動契約店舗(無人)	Unstaffed branches		1,110	0	1,110	-5	1,051	-59	1,032	-78	
ATM 台数		Number of ATMs									
連結	Consolidated		1,148	1	1,148	-4	1,088	-60	1,069	-79	
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance		1,148	1	1,148	-4	1,088	-60	1,069	-79	
提携チャネル数 (単体)		Number of Tie-up Channels (non-consolidated)									
出金	CD / ATM	Withdrawal	CDs / ATMs	74,427	4,060	74,301	3,519	76,777	2,350	104,253	29,952
入金	ATM	Repayment	ATMs	72,432	4,071	72,302	3,526	74,767	2,335	102,238	29,936
	コンビニエンスストア		Convenience stores	24,558	1,405	24,754	1,754	25,233	675	25,431	677
従業員数		Number of Employees									
連結	Consolidated		4,323	507	4,572	544	4,920	597	4,979	407	
SMBCコンシューマーファイナンス	SMBC Consumer Finance		2,145	9	2,186	7	2,240	95	2,256	70	

注) 増減率欄の斜体数値は前年同期比増減数です。

Notes: *Italic* figures represent the number of increase/decrease from one year earlier.

4. 債権ポートフォリオ(単体・無担保ローン) / Loan portfolio (non-consolidated, unsecured loans)

	2015/3		2016/3				2017/3		
		構成比 Share (%)	1Q		構成比 Share (%)	1Q	構成比 Share (%)	1Q	構成比 Share (%)

貸付利率別

By interest rate

残高 (百万円)	Balance (Yen-million)	711,748	100.0	717,197	100.0	728,804	100.0	734,720	100.0
20.00%超	20.00% <	2,438	0.3	1,450	0.2	958	0.1	861	0.1
18.00%超 ~ 20.00%	18.00% < ≤ 20.00%	197	0.0	132	0.0	88	0.0	78	0.0
15.00%超 ~ 18.00%	15.00% < ≤ 18.00%	280,266	39.4	282,353	39.4	281,866	38.7	283,499	38.6
~ 15.00%	≤ 15.00%	428,821	60.2	433,240	60.4	445,877	61.2	450,269	61.3
目的ローン	Specific use loans	23	0.0	20	0.0	13	0.0	12	0.0
口座数 (千口座)	Accounts (Thousands)	1,290	100.0	1,292	100.0	1,291	100.0	1,297	100.0
20.00%超	20.00% <	11	0.9	7	0.6	4	0.3	3	0.3
18.00%超 ~ 20.00%	18.00% < ≤ 20.00%	0	0.1	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
15.00%超 ~ 18.00%	15.00% < ≤ 18.00%	861	66.8	870	67.3	867	67.2	874	67.4
~ 15.00%	≤ 15.00%	415	32.2	414	32.1	419	32.5	419	32.3
目的ローン	Specific use loans	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
一口座あたり残高 (千円)	Per Account (Yen-thousand)	551		554		564		566	
20.00%超	20.00% <	203		199		228		238	
18.00%超 ~ 20.00%	18.00% < ≤ 20.00%	298		292		345		365	
15.00%超 ~ 18.00%	15.00% < ≤ 18.00%	325		324		324		324	
~ 15.00%	≤ 15.00%	1,031		1,045		1,062		1,074	
目的ローン	Specific use loans	111		106		105		111	

貸付金額別

By amount of account

残高 (百万円)	Balance (Yen-million)	711,748	100.0	717,197	100.0	728,804	100.0	734,720	100.0
~ 10万円	≤ 100 (Yen-thousand)	13,874	1.9	14,127	2.0	14,561	2.0	14,850	2.0
10万円超 ~ 30万円	100 < ≤ 300	58,217	8.2	57,415	8.0	54,643	7.5	53,842	7.3
30万円超 ~ 50万円	300 < ≤ 500	164,446	23.1	164,649	23.0	163,853	22.5	164,407	22.4
50万円超 ~ 100万円	500 < ≤ 1,000	161,802	22.7	162,126	22.6	162,294	22.3	162,645	22.1
100万円超	1,000 <	313,408	44.0	318,878	44.5	333,450	45.8	338,974	46.1
口座数 (千口座)	Accounts (Thousands)	1,290	100.0	1,292	100.0	1,291	100.0	1,297	100.0
~ 10万円	≤ 100 (Yen-thousand)	221	17.2	224	17.4	230	17.8	235	18.1
10万円超 ~ 30万円	100 < ≤ 300	276	21.5	273	21.1	260	20.1	256	19.7
30万円超 ~ 50万円	300 < ≤ 500	379	29.4	379	29.3	377	29.2	378	29.1
50万円超 ~ 100万円	500 < ≤ 1,000	212	16.5	212	16.5	212	16.5	213	16.4
100万円超	1,000 <	199	15.5	203	15.7	211	16.4	215	16.6
一口座あたり残高 (千円)	Per Account (Yen-thousand)	551		554		564		566	
~ 10万円	≤ 100 (Yen-thousand)	62		62		63		63	
10万円超 ~ 30万円	100 < ≤ 300	210		210		210		210	
30万円超 ~ 50万円	300 < ≤ 500	433		434		434		434	
50万円超 ~ 100万円	500 < ≤ 1,000	759		761		762		763	
100万円超	1,000 <	1,569		1,570		1,576		1,576	

5. 不良債権(連結・単体) / Non-performing loans (consolidated, non-consolidated)

		2015/3		2016/3				2017/3	
			営業貸付金 残高比 against balance (%)	1Q		営業貸付金 残高比 against balance (%)	営業貸付金 残高比 against balance (%)	1Q	
									営業貸付金 残高比 against balance (%)
連結 Consolidated (百万円 / Yen-million)									
営業貸付金残高	Consumer loans outstanding	980,313	-	995,889	-	1,022,019	-	1,029,986	-
不良債権残高	Non performing loans (Total)	50,507	5.15	53,029	5.32	53,852	5.27	66,476	6.45
破綻先債権	Credits of bankrupt borrowers	310	0.03	364	0.04	298	0.03	270	0.03
延滞債権	Delinquent loans	4,007	0.41	4,369	0.44	3,708	0.36	3,579	0.35
3ヵ月以上延滞債権	Delinquent loans 3 months or more past the due date	11,400	1.16	13,206	1.33	11,277	1.10	13,886	1.35
貸出条件緩和債権	Restructured loans	34,789	3.55	35,088	3.52	38,566	3.77	48,740	4.73
延滞30日以内	30 days or less past due	30,081	3.07	30,355	3.05	33,462	3.27	44,092	4.28
単体 Non-consolidated (百万円 / Yen-million)									
営業貸付金残高	Consumer loans outstanding	714,350	-	719,629	-	730,740	-	736,494	-
不良債権残高	Non performing loans (Total)	37,090	5.19	39,128	5.44	38,856	5.32	51,185	6.95
破綻先債権	Credits of bankrupt borrowers	300	0.04	354	0.05	285	0.04	259	0.04
延滞債権	Delinquent loans	2,935	0.41	3,273	0.45	2,419	0.33	2,263	0.31
3ヵ月以上延滞債権	Delinquent loans 3 months or more past the due date	6,977	0.98	8,469	1.18	6,470	0.89	8,911	1.21
貸出条件緩和債権	Restructured loans	26,876	3.76	27,031	3.76	29,681	4.06	39,751	5.40
延滞30日以内	30 days or less past due	24,178	3.38	24,379	3.39	26,804	3.67	37,146	5.04

6. 営業貸付金残高に関わる貸倒償却額と貸倒引当金の推移(単体) / *Loan losses for consumer loans outstanding (non-consolidated)*

		2015/3	2016/3		2017/3
			1Q		1Q
(百万円/Yen-million)					
① 期末営業貸付金残高	(1) Consumer loans outstanding(term-end)	714,350	719,629	730,740	736,494
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	711,748	717,197	728,804	734,720
② 期首貸倒引当金残高	(2) Reserve for loan losses(beginning of term)	27,972	30,893	30,893	29,782
③ 当期貸倒償却額	(3) Loan losses	24,083	6,271	26,017	6,360
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	23,980	6,244	25,939	6,334
④ その他	(4) Other	-	-	-	-
⑤ 差引 ②-③-④	(5) Balance (2) - (3) - (4)	3,889	24,621	4,876	23,421
⑥ 期末貸倒引当金残高	(6) Reserve for loan losses (term-end)	30,893	32,492	29,782	31,162
(貸倒引当率 ⑥÷①) (%)	Ratio of reserve for loan losses (6)÷(1) (%)	(4.32)	(4.52)	(4.08)	(4.23)
無担保ローン	Unsecured loans	30,477	32,099	29,508	30,884
(貸倒引当率 ⑥÷①) (%)	Ratio of reserve for loan losses (6)÷(1) (%)	(4.28)	(4.48)	(4.05)	(4.20)
⑦ 当期貸倒費用計上額 ⑥-⑤	(7) Expenses for loan losses (6) - (5)	27,004	7,870	24,906	7,740
貸倒引当金繰入額	Provision for loan losses	27,004	7,870	24,906	7,740
貸倒損失	Additional expense for loan losses	-	-	-	-

- 注) 1. 営業貸付金残高は、破産等債権を除いています。
2. 求償債権等に関わる貸倒費用は含まれていません。

Notes:

1. Consumer loans outstanding (1) does not include troubled receivables.
2. Expenses for loan losses include expenses related to claim for indemnities, but those expenses are excluded from the above table.

7. 利息返還損失引当金(単体) / *Loss allowance on interest repayments (non-consolidated)*

		2015/3	2016/3		2017/3
			1Q		1Q
単体	<i>Non-consolidated</i>	(百万円/Yen-million)			
前期末残高	Allowance at the end of the previous fiscal year	152,779	127,561	127,561	188,800
取崩額	Withdrawal	70,018	16,682	67,254	17,505
繰入額(営業費用)	Provisions (operating expenses)	44,800	-	122,000	-
期末残高	Allowance at the end of the year	127,561	110,879	188,800	171,295

注) 2016年3月期の期末残高は、偶発損失引当金の振替分6,494百万円を含んでいます。

Notes: Figures of March-2016 includes the adjustment of Reserve for contingent loss amount 6,494 Million Yen.